IDAPA 24 – DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSES

24.39.31 - RULES GOVERNING FACTORY BUILT STRUCTURES

DOCKET NO. 24-3931-2301

NOTICE OF RULEMAKING - ADOPTION OF PENDING RULE

EFFECTIVE DATE: This rule has been adopted by the agency and is now pending review by the 2024 Idaho State Legislature and must be approved by concurrent resolution of the Legislature to go into effect, in accordance with Section 67-5224(2)(c), Idaho Code. The pending rule will become final and effective upon the adjournment, *sine die*, of the Second Regular Session of the Sixty-Seventh Idaho Legislature after approval.

AUTHORITY: In compliance with Section 67-5224, Idaho Code, notice is hereby given that this agency has adopted a pending rule. The action is authorized pursuant to Section(s) 67-2604, Idaho Code, and Sections 39-4003, 39-4302, 44-2102, 44-2102, 44-2201, 44-2202, 67-2614, 67-9406, and 67-9409, Idaho Code.

DESCRIPTIVE SUMMARY: The following is a concise explanatory statement of the reasons for adopting the pending rule and a statement of any change between the text of the proposed rule and the text of the pending rule with an explanation of the reasons for the change:

The proposed rule chapter was reviewed and agreed to be consistent with the substance and purpose of the rulemaking. There are no changes to the pending rule and it is being adopted as originally proposed. The complete text of the proposed rule was published in the September 6, 2023 Idaho Administrative Bulletin, Vol. 23-9, pages 430-450.

FEE SUMMARY: Pursuant to Section 67-5224(2)(d), Idaho Code, this pending fee rule shall not become final and effective unless affirmatively approved by concurrent resolution of the Legislature. The following is a description of the fee or charge imposed or increased in this rulemaking:

The fees for applications, licenses, and renewal as designated in Rule 400 of these pending rules and the fee for permits, plan reviews, and inspections in Rule 500 are authorized in Sections 44-2104 and 67-2604 Idaho Code. None of these fees are being changed as a result of this rulemaking or since being previously reviewed by the Idaho legislature.

As authorized in Sections 44-2104, 67-2604 Idaho Code, the fee(s) in this rulemaking is for applications, licenses, and renewal and permitting, plan review and inspections.

FISCAL IMPACT: The following is a specific description, if applicable, of any negative fiscal impact on the state general fund greater than ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) during the fiscal year:

This rulemaking is not anticipated to have any negative impact on the State General Fund.

ASSISTANCE ON TECHNICAL QUESTIONS: For assistance on technical questions concerning this pending rule, contact Katie Stuart Bureau Chief- Administration, (208)-577-2489.

DATED this 30th day of November, 2023.

Katie Stuart Bureau Chief- Administration 11341 W. Chinden Blvd., Bldg. #4 Boise, ID 83714 Phone: (208) 577-2489 Email: <u>katie.stuart@dopl.idaho.gov</u>